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Executive Summary 
 
A total of 163 bass fishing contests sponsored by 43 bass clubs or other organizations were held 
in 2004.  The bass contests were held on 43 different bodies of water and the majority of the 
contests were held on the Columbia River system.  A total of 18,807 bass were caught 
(largemouth and smallmouth bass).  The average weight per bass was 1.94 pounds.  The largest 
largemouth bass caught was 7.52 pounds and the largest smallmouth bass caught was 6.43 
pounds.  The overall catch rate was 0.23 fish per hour and 97.9% of the bass caught were 
reported released alive.  The total value of prizes awarded was estimated at $315,552. 
 
A total of seven walleye fishing contests were held in 2004 and were sponsored by seven 
walleye clubs or other organizations.  The contests were held on five different bodies of water.  
A total of 3,107 walleye were caught.  The average weight per walleye was 2.23 pounds.  The 
largest walleye caught was 13.12 pounds.  The overall catch rate was 0.15 fish per hour.  
Excluding a non catch and released tournament from percent walleye released alive 
computations, 98.0% of the walleye caught were reported to be released alive.  The total value of 
prizes awarded was estimated at $182,184.
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Contest Activity 
 
Bass Contests 
 
A total of 163 bass fishing contests were held in Washington State during 2004 (Table 1).  This 
was down from the previous year (181 contests).  The average number of bass contests held in 
Washington during the past five years (2000-2004) was 172.  For the previous ten years (1990-
1999) the average was 144, and for the ten years preceding (1980-1989), the average was 74.  
The number of contests per year for the entire 25-year period was 121. 
 
Table 1.  Number of bass fishing contests held annually in Washington State, 1981-2004. 

Year Number Year Number Year Number 
1980 66 1990 125 2000 165
1981 64 1991 101 2001 173
1982 64 1992 131 2002 178
1983 38 1993 141 2003 181
1984 41 1994 152 2004 163
1985 51 1995 159     
1986 59 1996 169     
1987 126 1997 147     
1988 110 1998 161     
1989 120 1999 151     

Average (1980-1989) = 74 
Average (1990-1999) - 144 
Average (2000-2004) = 172 
Average (1980-2004) = 121 
 
Walleye Contests 
 
Seven walleye fishing contests were reported for 2004, which was the same number reported for 
the previous year (Table 2).  
 
Table 2.  Number of walleye fishing contests held annually in Washington State, 1994-2004. 

Year Number Year Number 
1994 2 2000 5 
1995 3 2001 5 
1996 3 2002 5 
1997 5 2003 7 
1998 5 2004 7 
1999 5     

 



Summary of Results Bass and Walleye Fishing Contests                         June 2005 
Held in Washington 2004   2

Sponsors 
 

Bass Contests 
 
A total of 43 bass clubs and other organizations sponsored at least one bass fishing contest 
during 2004 (Table 3).  
 
Table 3.  Contest sponsors and number of contests per sponsor for bass fishing contests held in Washington 

State, 2004. 

SPONSOR ABBREVIATION NO. OF CONTESTS 
AMERICAN BASS ASSOCIATION ABA 1 
AMERICAN BASS ASSOCIATION - ID ABAID 2 
AMERICAN BASS ASSOCIATION - WA ABAWA 7 
ANGLERS CHOICE WEST ACW 4 
BASS ADVENTURES BA 2 
BORDERLINE BASS BB 6 
CAPITAL CITY BASS CLUB CCBC 7 
CASTMASTERS BASS CLUB CMBC 4 
CENTRAL WA BASS CLUB CWBC 5 
CHELAN BASS CLUB CBC 5 
CLEARWATER BASS ANGLERS CBA 5 
COASTAL BASSMASTERS COBM 5 
COLUMBIA BASIN BASS CLUB CBBC 5 
EVERGREEN BASS CLUB EBC 5 
FISHING & HUNTING NEWS FHN 1 
FROSTBITE FB 1 
INLAND EMPIRE BASS CLUB IEBC 7 
KELLOGG, STEVE SK 1 
KEY PENINSULA SPORTSMEN'S CLUB KPSC 1 
LEWIS COUNTY BASS CLUB LCBC 6 
LONG LAKE BASS CLUB LLBC 6 
MT ST HELENS BASSMASTERS SHBM 6 
NORTH SOUND BASS BUSTERS NSBB 4 
NORTHEND BASSMASTERS NEBM 4 
NORTHWEST BASS NWB 7 
NORTHWEST BASSMASTERS NWBM 4 
OKANOGAN VALLEY BASS CLUB OVBC 6 
OREGON HAWG HUNTERS OHH 1 
OROVILLE MAY FESTIVAL OMF 1 
PIERCE COUNTY BASS ANGLERS PCBA 5 
POTHOLES BASS CLUB PHBC 6 
PUYALLUP HAWG HUNTERS PHH 7 
RAY STANLEY MEMORIAL RSM 1 
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SPONSOR ABBREVIATION NO. OF CONTESTS 
RINGOLD PHEASANTS FOREVER RPF 1 
SKAGIT VALLEY BASS ANGLERS SVBA 7 
SPOKANE VALLEY MARINE SVM 2 
SUPERIOR BASS FISHING SBF 1 
SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION STC 1 
WA STATE B.A.S.S. FEDERATION WSBF 3 
WASHINGTON BASS ASSOCIATION WBA 7 
WASHINGTON RIVER RUNNERS WRR 1 
WESTERN BASS CLUB WBC 7 
WESTERN STAR WS 1 
 
 
Walleye Contests 
 
Seven walleye contests were held in 2004, one each sponsored by Big Wally=s (BW), Central 
Washington Fish Advisory Committee (CWFAC), Lower Columbia Walleye Club (LCWC), The 
Meseberg Family (TMF), Lake Roosevelt Walleye Club (LRWC), Northport Chamber of 
Commerce (NPCC), and the Spokane Walleye Club (SWC).  
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Location 
 
Bass Contests 
 
Bass fishing contests were held on 43 different waters in 2004.  The greatest number of contests 
in 2004 were held on Banks Lake (15), Columbia River (32), Potholes Reservoir (16), Lake 
Washington (9), and Lake Whatcom (9) (Tables 4a and 4b).  Please refer to the attached 
Appendices for a complete summary of all bass and walleye fishing contest activities in 2004. 
 

Table 4a.  Washington waters with high levels of bass contest activity, 1990-2004. 
1includes below Bonneville Dam, Lake Entiat, Lake Pateros, Lake Roosevelt, Lake Umatilla, Lake Wallula, 
and Wanapum Lake.  2includes Boundary Reservoir and Box Canyon Reservoir.   3includes Lake Bryan, 
Lower Granite Lake, and Lake Sacajawea. 

Water 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
Banks Lake 17 16 17 17 18 21 19 19 19 16 18
Columbia River1 17 21 18 24 19 37 17 21 20 22 36
Duck Lake 2 3 4 4 3 4 8 6 6 7 5
Long Lake (Spokane) 4 1 0 0 7 1 1 1 4 3 6
Moses Lake 6 4 3 5 7 6 1 1 1 4 6
Pend Oreille River2 3 3 1 3 3 3 4 1 5 5 5
Potholes Reservoir 16 18 17 14 19 18 21 11 10 8 12
Riffe Lake 0 0 4 8 7 3 7 8 14 4 9
Lake Sammamish 7 7 7 7 6 7 9 6 8 5 7
Silver Lake (Cowlitz) 11 9 8 5 9 10 9 8 9 4 3
Snake River3 18 5 4 9 10 10 1 2 4 6 4
Lake Washington 2 0 1 4 1 4 4 10 11 11 11
Whatcom Lake 1 2 6 5 6 2 10 9 12 10 9
                 
Totals 104 89 90 105 115 126 111 103 123 105 131
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Table 4b.  Washington waters with high levels of bass contest activity, 1990-2004. 

1 includes below Bonneville Dam, Lake Entiat, Lake Pateros, Lake Roosevelt, Lake Umatilla, Lake 
Wallula, and Wanapum Lake.  2 includes Boundary Reservoir and Box Canyon Reservoir.  3 includes Lake 
Bryan, Lower Granite Lake, and Lake Sacajawea. 

Water 2001 2002 2003 2004
Banks Lake 20 18 17 15 
Columbia River1 33 27 38 32
Duck Lake 6 9 4 5
Long Lake (Spokane) 6 6 7 7
Moses Lake 2 2 1 3
Pend Oreille River2 6 7 5 4
Potholes Reservoir 13 13 16 16
Riffe Lake 6 9 7 6
Lake Sammamish 9 8 12 7
Silver Lake (Cowlitz) 4 5 9 7
Snake River3 11 9 7 8
Lake Washington 12 15 13 9
Whatcom Lake 8 8 10 9
Totals 136 136 146 128
 
 
Walleye Contests 
 
One walleye contest each was held at Banks Lake, the Columbia River (below Bonneville Dam),  
Moses Lake, and Potholes Reservoir.  Three walleye contests each were held at Lake Roosevelt. 
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Timing 
 

Bass Contests 
 
At least one bass fishing contest was held during every month except January, February, and 
December in 2004 (Figure 1).  Most of the contest activity occurred between April and 
September, which is consistent with previous years.  The highest level of contest activity was 
recorded in May (32), followed by June (29), April (24), July and August (23 each), and 
September (22).  This pattern is slightly different from last year, but the pattern of contest 
activity has remained very similar since the mid-1980s. 
 
 
Walleye Contests 
 

Walleye fishing contests in 2004 were held in the months of May (2), June (2), July (1), August 
(1), and September (1). 
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Figure 1.  Number and monthly distribution of bass contests held in Washington 
State, 2004. 
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Total Catch 
 

 
Bass Contests 
 
The combined total number of largemouth bass and smallmouth bass weighed in at all contests 
held in Washington during 2004 was 18,807.  However, some contests combined largemouth and 
smallmouth bass data.  For contests that did not combine data, data was available for 12,141 
bass.  Sixty-seven percent (8,039) were smallmouth and 33% were largemouth (4,102).  The 
2004 catch marks the 13th time in 25 years that the catch of smallmouth bass exceeded that of 
largemouth bass.  Prior to 1988, contest relative abundance favored largemouth bass (Figure 2).  
The percentage of smallmouth bass relative to largemouth bass caught by contest anglers has 
increased dramatically since the late 1980s, and has been dominant since 1996.  
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Figure 2.  Number and relative abundance of largemouth and smallmouth bass from fishing 
contests held in Washington, 1980-2004. 
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Fish Size 
 
Bass Contests 
 
The average size for all bass weighed from fishing contests held in Washington State in 2004 
was 1.94 pounds (Table 5).  This combined average of largemouth bass and smallmouth bass 
was the same as last year.  The largest largemouth bass weighed in during 2004 was 7.52 pounds 
and was caught in Silver Lake, Cowlitz County.  The largest smallmouth bass was 6.01 pounds 
and was caught in Osoyoos Lake, Okanogan County. 
 
Table 5.  Average combined weights reported from largemouth bass and smallmouth 
bass fishing contests held in Washington State, 1980-2004. 

Year Average Weight Year Average Weight Year Average Weight 
1980 1.64 1990 1.59 2000 1.23  
1981 1.18 1991 1.74 2001 1.95  
1982 1.67 1992 1.85 2002 2.14  
1983 1.84 1993 1.54 2003 1.94  
1984 1.91 1994 1.76 2004 1.94  
1985 2.16 1995 1.65     
1986 1.69 1996 2.03     
1987 1.83 1997 2.02     
1988 1.80 1998 1.96     
1989 1.82 1999 1.29     
 

 
Walleye Contests 

 
A total of 3,107 walleye were caught in 2004.  The weight of the largest size walleye recorded 
was 13.12 pounds and was caught in the Columbia River (Lake Roosevelt).  The weight of the 
smallest walleye recorded was 0.96 pounds and was also caught in the Columbia River (Lake 
Roosevelt). 
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Catch Rate 
 
Bass Contests 
 
The overall average combined catch rate for largemouth bass and smallmouth bass fishing 
contests held in Washington State in 2004 was 0.23 fish per hour (Table 6), which was a 
decrease from the previous year. 
 
Table 6.  Average combined annual catch rates from largemouth bass and 
smallmouth bass fishing contests held in Washington State, 1980-2004. 

Year Catch Rate Year Catch Rate Year Catch Rate 
1980 0.19  1990 0.13 2000 0.18
1981 0.21  1991 0.15 2001 0.23
1982 0.20  1992 0.22 2002 0.23
1983 0.16  1993 0.21 2003 0.29
1984 0.13  1994 0.22 2004 0.23
1985 0.08  1995 0.20     
1986 0.11  1996 0.25     
1987 0.13  1997 0.18     
1988 0.15  1998 0.18     
1989 0.16  1999 0.17     

 
 
Walleye Contests 
 
The average catch rate for all contests in 2004 was 0.15 fish per hour (Table 7).  This was 
considerably lower than what was reported in 2003.  The average catch rate was 0.09 fish per 
hour for Banks Lake, 0.09 fish per hour for the Columbia River (below Bonneville Dam), 0.19 
fish per hour for Moses Lake, 0.12 fish per hour for Potholes Reservoir, and 0.19 fish per hour 
for Lake Roosevelt.  However, one of the Lake Roosevelt contests had an extremely low catch 
rate (.01 fish per hour).  If this contest were to be removed from the data set, the catch rate would 
increase to 0.027 fish per hour.  
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Table 7.  Average combined annual catch rates from walleye fishing contests held in Washington State, 1995-
2004. 

Year CPUE 
1995 0.20 
1996 0.17 
1997 0.21 
1998 0.27 
1999 0.22 
2000 0.19 
2001 0.13 
2002 0.31 
2003 0.29 
2004 0.15 

 



Summary of Results Bass and Walleye Fishing Contests                         June 2005 
Held in Washington 2004   11

Percent Released 
 

Bass Contests 
 
A total of 98% of all bass weighed in during contests held in 2004 were released alive and 
reported in good condition.  This percentage was just slightly down from last year's figure 
(99%), but slightly above the 24-year average.  Live release rates for smallmouth bass are nearly 
always lower than those for largemouth bass, presumably due to a higher incidence of handling 
mortality.  However, it was surprising to note that when the survival rates for both largemouth 
bass and smallmouth bass were compared since 1996, there was not a noticeable difference 
overall (Table 8). 
 

Table 8.  Percent survival (nearest whole percentage) for largemouth bass and smallmouth bass combined 
1980-2004 and percent survival for largemouth and smallmouth bass 1996-2004. 

  Largemouth and Smallmouth  Largemouth Smallmouth 
Year Percent Survival  % Survival % Survival 
1980 91 NO DATA NO DATA 
1981 87 NO DATA NO DATA 
1982 94 NO DATA NO DATA 
1983 96 NO DATA NO DATA 
1984 98 NO DATA NO DATA 
1985 96 NO DATA NO DATA 
1986 98 NO DATA NO DATA 
1987 98 NO DATA NO DATA 
1988 NO DATA NO DATA NO DATA 
1989 99 NO DATA NO DATA 
1990 99 NO DATA NO DATA 
1991 91 NO DATA NO DATA 
1992 99 NO DATA NO DATA 
1993 97 NO DATA NO DATA 
1994 99 NO DATA NO DATA 
1995 98 NO DATA NO DATA 
1996 99 94 98 
1997 99 96 93 
1998 98 99 99 
1999 99 100 98 
2000 99 99 98 
2001 99 99 99 
2002 98 99 98 
2003 98 98 99 
2004 98 99 98 
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Average 97  98 98 
Walleye Contests 
 
A total of 98.0% of all walleye weighed in during contests held in 2004 were released alive and 
reported in good condition (Table 9).  This figure was based on six contests because one contest 
was not catch and release and it was excluded from percent survival computations.  This was the 
same percentage as last year and was also equal to the 10-year average. 
 
Table9.  Percent survival (nearest whole percentage) for walleye 1995-2004. 

Year Percent Survival 
1995 99 
1996 99 
1997 97 
1998 98 
1999 100 
2000 99 
2001 96 
2002 97 
2003 98 
2004 98* 
Avg. 98 

* One contest was not catch and release and it was excluded from percent survival computations.  
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Prize Value 
 
 
Bass Contests 
 
The total value of prizes offered for bass fishing contests was estimated at $315,552 in 2004, or 
an average of $2,337 per contest.  This was based on 135 contests.  Although there were 163 
contests held in 2004, information on the total value of prizes given was missing from 28 of 
them.  This year’s average was down from the 2003 average of $3,028.  Prize values ranged from 
$0.00 to a high of $47,166. 
 
Walleye Contests 
 
The total value of prizes offered for walleye contests in 2004 was estimated at $182,184, or 
$26,026 per contest.  This total amount was up from the amount awarded in 2003 ($135,923).  
The average value per contest was also greater than last year's ($19,418).  Prize values ranged 
from a low of $500 to a high of $42,000.



Appendix 1 
Summary of Bass (Largemouth and Smallmouth Data Combined) 

Fishing Contest Reports for Individual Waters, 2004 



 

Contest Water County 
Start 
Date End Date 

Sponsor 
Abbrev.

No. of 
Anglers 

Angler 
Hours 

No. 
Caught 

Weight 
(lbs) 

No. 
Released 

Average 
Weight (lbs.) CPUE 

Percent 
Released 

Prizes 
Awarded

225 Alder Thurston 08/22/04 08/22/04 CMBC 15  120   15   18.23   15 1.22 0.13 100.0 $0 
                       

123 Banks Grant 04/03/04 04/03/04 NWB 200  1700  441  886.55  440 2.01 0.26  99.8 $19,500 
111 Banks Grant 04/10/04 04/11/04 ABAWA 124   992  255  511.16  255 2.00 0.26 100.0 $7,100 
66 Banks Grant 05/22/04 05/23/04 CWBC 18   162   88  114.88   88 1.31 0.54 100.0 $80 
134 Banks Grant 05/22/04 05/23/04 CBBC 51   816  456  704.59  448 1.55 0.56  98.2 $500 
24 Banks Grant 05/29/04 05/31/04 WSBF 219  3285 1830 2682.30 1823 1.47 0.56  99.6 NO DATA
181 Banks Grant 06/19/04 06/20/04 OVBC 18   144   39   57.58   39 1.48 0.27 100.0 $540 
22 Banks Grant 06/26/04 06/27/04 WSBF 116  2204  975 1546.31  932 1.59 0.44  95.6 $2,400 
41 Banks Grant 06/26/04 06/27/04 WBC 38   620  271  410.25  267 1.51 0.44  98.5 $539 
158 Banks Grant 07/17/04 07/17/04 PHBC 29   232   87  116.31   82 1.34 0.38  94.3 $1,500 
77 Banks Grant 08/07/04 08/08/04 SVM 85  1530  433  811.00  428 1.87 0.28  98.8 NO DATA
121 Banks Grant 08/15/04 08/15/04 SHBM 18    99   50   73.00   50 1.46 0.51 100.0 $100 
53 Banks Grant 09/18/04 09/19/04 COBM 12   216   75  101.46   74 1.35 0.35  98.7 $60 
20 Banks Grant 10/02/04 10/03/04 WSBF 98  1200  434  783.95  433 1.81 0.36  99.8 $100 
70 Banks Grant 10/09/04 10/10/04 IEBC 35   630  216  324.16  216 1.50 0.34 100.0 NO DATA
174 Banks Grant 11/06/04 11/07/04 FB 108  1512  546  859.00  544 1.57 0.36  99.6 $4,000 

Total           1169 15342 6196 9982.50 6119 1.61 0.40  98.8 $36,419 
No. of contests based on         15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 12 

                       
170 Big Skagit 05/08/04 05/08/04 EBC   14  133   27   91.28   27 3.38 0.20 100.0 $0 
79 Big Skagit 05/15/04 05/16/04 SVB    9   72   25   78.55   25 3.14 0.35 100.0 NO DATA
190 Big Skagit 07/17/04 07/18/04 NSBB    9   81    4    9.02    4 2.26 0.05 100.0 $150 

Total             32  286   56  178.85   56 3.19 0.20 100.0 $150 
No. of contests based on         3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 

                       
188 Black Thurston 04/24/04 04/25/04 NSBB    4   28    7   18.78    7 2.68 0.25 100.0 $150 
31 Black Thurston 06/19/04 06/20/04 CCBC   19  256   35   82.00   34 2.34 0.14  97.1 $400 
165 Black Thurston 07/17/04 07/17/04 LLBC   12  110   30   33.75   30 1.13 0.27 100.0 NO DATA

Total             35  394   72  134.53   71 1.87 0.18  98.6 $550 
No. of contests based on         3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 

                       
105 Bonneville Skamania 06/19/04 06/20/04 LCBC   12   96   44   83.39   44 1.90 0.46 100.0 $250 

                       
238 Boundary Pend Oreille 05/01/04 05/02/04 WS  120  866   49  121.40   49 2.48 0.06 100.0 $2,000 

                       
87 Box Canyon Pend Oreille 05/15/04 05/16/04 CBA   20  380   91  234.54   91 2.58 0.24 100.0 $650 



 

Contest Water County 
Start 
Date End Date 

Sponsor 
Abbrev.

No. of 
Anglers 

Angler 
Hours 

No. 
Caught 

Weight 
(lbs) 

No. 
Released 

Average 
Weight (lbs.) CPUE 

Percent 
Released 

Prizes 
Awarded

76 Box Canyon Pend Oreille 05/22/04 05/23/04 IEBC   40  720  253  545.66  253 2.16 0.35 100.0 NO DATA
75 Box Canyon Pend Oreille 06/05/04 06/06/04 IEBC   47  752  350  867.52  345 2.48 0.47  98.6 $5,256 

Total            107 1852  694 1647.72  689 2.37 0.37  99.3 $5,906 
No. of contests based on         3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 

                       
71 Bryan Whitman 09/11/04 09/12/04 IEBC   38  684  164  275.02  162 1.68 0.24  98.8 NO DATA
                       

145 Cain Whatcom 07/10/04 07/11/04 BB    8  112   12   19.21   12 1.60 0.11 100.0 $250 
                       

196 Chelan Chelan 05/22/04 05/23/04 CBC   60  960  332  914.39  327 2.75 0.35  98.5 $3,960 
182 Chelan Chelan 06/05/04 06/06/04 OVBC   15  120   39  124.54   38 3.19 0.33  97.4 $480 
169 Chelan Chelan 06/12/04 06/13/04 EBC   11  182   51  122.54   50 2.40 0.28  98.0 $0 

Total             86 1262  422 1161  415 2.75 0.33  98.3 $4,440 
No. of contests based on         3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

                       
78 Clear Skagit 04/17/04 04/18/04 SVB   10   90   18   55.24   18 3.07 0.20 100.0 $325 
143 Clear Skagit 05/15/04 05/16/04 BB   10  152   11   22.00   11 2.00 0.07 100.0 $300 

Total             20  242   29   77   29 2.66 0.12 100.0 $625 
No. of contests based on         2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

                       
203 Columbia River (BBD) Clark 04/10/04 04/11/04 ACW   20  180   31   59.60   31 1.92 0.17 100.0 NO DATA
2081 Columbia River (BBD) Clark 06/17/04 06/17/04 OHH   34  340   78  191.43   78 2.45 0.23 100.0 $2,435 
118 Columbia River (BBD) Clark 06/19/04 06/19/04 SHBM   20  170   45   78.56   45 1.75 0.26 100.0 $200 
205 Columbia River (BBD) Clark 07/17/04 07/18/04 ACW   14  140   29   53.70   28 1.85 0.21  96.6 $801 
206 Columbia River (BBD) Clark 10/09/04 10/09/04 NWB   25  225   52  113.39   52 2.18 0.23 100.0 $2,320 

Total            113 1055  235  497  234 2.11 0.22  99.6 $5,756 
No. of contests based on         5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 

                       
57 Duck Grays Harbor 04/17/04 04/18/04 COBM   16  240   33   89.40   33 2.71 0.14 100.0 $150 
117 Duck Grays Harbor 05/15/04 05/16/04 SHBM   20  280  100  215.27  100 2.15 0.36 100.0 $200 
164 Duck Grays Harbor 06/12/04 06/12/04 LLBC   16  160   37   88.00   37 2.38 0.23 100.0 NO DATA
98 Duck Grays Harbor 06/19/04 06/20/04 PHH   27  432  152  354.34  148 2.33 0.35  97.4 $50 
54 Duck Grays Harbor 08/14/04 08/15/04 COBM   15  240   32   87.25   32 2.73 0.13 100.0 $100 

Total             94 1352  354  834  350 2.36 0.26  98.9 $500 
No. of contests based on         5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 

                       
150 Goodwin Snohomish 05/01/04 05/02/04 WBA   31  496  134  348.06  132 2.60 0.27  98.5 $100 



 

Contest Water County 
Start 
Date End Date 

Sponsor 
Abbrev.

No. of 
Anglers 

Angler 
Hours 

No. 
Caught 

Weight 
(lbs) 

No. 
Released 

Average 
Weight (lbs.) CPUE 

Percent 
Released 

Prizes 
Awarded

58 Goodwin Snohomish 09/25/04 09/26/04 NWBM    7   56    9   26.50    9 2.94 0.16 100.0 $35 
Total             38  552  143  375  141 2.62 0.26  98.6 $135 
No. of contests based on         2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

                       
85 Lower Granite Lake Whitman 04/03/04 04/03/04 CBA   27  216  114  152.19   57 1.34 0.53  50.0 $540 
210 Lower Granite Lake Whitman 05/15/04 05/15/04 ABAID   42  420   73  152.13   73 2.08 0.17 100.0 $2,840 
211 Lower Granite Lake Whitman 08/28/04 08/28/04 ABAID   30  300   64  153.67   64 2.40 0.21 100.0 $1,730 
89 Lower Granite Lake Whitman 10/16/04 10/16/04 CBA   22  220   39   69.03   39 1.77 0.18 100.0 $800 

Total            121 1156  290  527  233 1.82 0.25  80.3 $5,910 
No. of contests based on         4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

                       
106 Island Mason 07/17/04 07/18/04 LCBC   15  120   11   29.34   11 2.67 0.09 100.0 $250 
191 Island Mason 08/21/04 08/22/04 NSBB    3   24    9   16.23    9 1.80 0.38 100.0 $150 

Total             18  144   20   46   20 2.28 0.14 100.0 $400 
No. of contests based on         2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

                       
234 Long Spokane 05/15/04 05/16/04 SC   60 1080  239  546.63  239 2.29 0.22 100.0 $3,150 
72 Long Spokane 06/19/04 06/20/04 IEBC   38  684  220  456.69  217 2.08 0.32  98.6 NO DATA
65 Long Spokane 07/10/04 07/11/04 CWBC   11  176   72  149.97   71 2.08 0.41  98.6 NO DATA
88 Long Stevens 06/12/04 06/12/04 CBA   28  252   67  167.95   67 2.51 0.27 100.0 $705 
139 Long Spokane 07/17/04 07/18/04 NEBM   21  294   97  223.77   89 2.31 0.33  91.8 $295 
235 Long Spokane 08/14/04 08/15/04 SC   58 1131  196  361.18  193 1.84 0.17  98.5 $3,045 
160 Long Spokane 09/11/04 09/11/04 PHBC   12   96   36   35.80   36 0.99 0.38 100.0 $500 

Total            228 3713  927 1942  912 2.09 0.25  98.4 $7,695 
No. of contests based on         7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 5 

                       
62 Long Thurston 05/15/04 05/16/04 NWBM    5   32    3    9.47    3 3.16 0.09 100.0 $20 
30 Long Thurston 05/22/04 05/23/04 CCBC   23  360   25   78.50   25 3.14 0.07 100.0 $400 

Total             28  392   28   88   28 3.14 0.07 100.0 $420 
No. of contests based on         2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

                       
290 Loon Stevens 06/12/04 06/13/04 SVM   16  160   45   56.94   45 1.27 0.28 100.0 $0 

                       
195 Moses Grant 06/12/04 06/13/04 CBC   11   88   39  108.29   35 2.78 0.44  89.7 $330 
42 Moses Grant 07/17/04 07/18/04 WBC   10   60   49   69.42   45 1.42 0.82  91.8 $65 
159 Moses Grant 08/14/04 08/14/04 PHBC   21  128   39   45.41   39 1.16 0.30 100.0 $800 



 

Contest Water County 
Start 
Date End Date 

Sponsor 
Abbrev.

No. of 
Anglers 

Angler 
Hours 

No. 
Caught 

Weight 
(lbs) 

No. 
Released 

Average 
Weight (lbs.) CPUE 

Percent 
Released 

Prizes 
Awarded

Total             42  276  127  223  119 1.76 0.46  93.7 $1,195 
No. of contests based on         3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

                       
69 Osoyoos Okanogan 05/08/04 05/08/04 OMF   28  252   60  237.51   58 3.96 0.24  96.7 $700 
63 Osoyoos Okanogan 06/12/04 06/13/04 CWBC   10  160   47   55.42   47 1.18 0.29 100.0 $80 

Total             38  412  107  293  105 2.74 0.26  98.1 $780 
No. of contests based on         2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

                       
183 Palmer Okanogan 05/15/04 05/16/04 OVBC   16  128   40  135.48   40 3.39 0.31 100.0 $1,200 
80 Palmer Okanogan 06/12/04 06/13/04 SVB    7  105   42   95.10   42 2.26 0.40 100.0 NO DATA

Total             23  233   82  231   82 2.81 0.35 100.0 $1,200 
No. of contests based on         2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 

                       
194 Pateros Okanogan 07/10/04 07/11/04 CBC    9   72   26   58.34   22 2.24 0.36  84.6 $270 
279 Pateros Okanogan 07/17/04 07/17/04 RSM   19  152   42   98.32   42 2.34 0.28 100.0 $1,275 
179 Pateros Okanogan 08/07/04 08/08/04 OVBC   20  180   50   68.99   47 1.38 0.28  94.0 $660 
67 Pateros Okanogan 08/14/04 08/15/04 CWBC   10  160   96  105.38   91 1.10 0.60  94.8 $80 

Total             58  564  214  331  202 1.55 0.38  94.4 $2,285 
No. of contests based on         4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

                       
155 Potholes Grant 04/17/04 04/18/04 PHBC  230 3450  643 1411.10  639 2.19 0.19  99.4 $7,500 
64 Potholes Grant 04/24/04 04/25/04 CWBC   13  111   24   56.16   24 2.34 0.22 100.0 $80 
135 Potholes Grant 04/24/04 04/25/04 CBBC   51  816  112  252.14  112 2.25 0.14 100.0 $500 
74 Potholes Grant 04/24/04 04/25/04 IEBC   38  684  123  267.58  123 2.18 0.18 100.0 NO DATA
95 Potholes Grant 05/01/04 05/02/04 PHH   31  544  164  335.08  164 2.04 0.30 100.0 $50 
125 Potholes Grant 05/08/04 05/08/04 NWB   98  912  417 1013.30  414 2.43 0.46  99.3 $18,920 
154 Potholes Grant 06/12/04 06/13/04 WBA   22  352   68  118.26   68 1.74 0.09 100.0 $100 
157 Potholes Grant 06/19/04 06/19/04 PHBC   28  224   72  141.39   72 1.96 0.32 100.0 $1,000 
112 Potholes Grant 06/19/04 06/20/04 ABAWA  100  800  197  480.65  197 2.44 0.25 100.0 $5,300 
60 Potholes Grant 07/17/04 07/18/04 NWBM   10  160   62  116.09   60 1.87 0.39  96.8 $50 
110 Potholes Grant 07/17/04 07/25/04 ABAWA  112  896  239  595.37  239 2.49 0.27 100.0 $6,340 
140 Potholes Grant 08/14/04 08/15/04 NEBM   16  256  114  242.46  108 2.13 0.45  94.7 $350 
26 Potholes Grant 08/21/04 08/22/04 CCBC   11  176   68  141.00   67 2.07 0.39  98.5 $400 
171 Potholes Grant 09/11/04 09/12/04 EBC    9  102   65   69.00   65 1.06 0.64 100.0 $0 
161 Potholes Grant 09/11/04 09/12/04 LLBC   55  330   91  162.34   91 1.78 0.28 100.0 $4,200 
40 Potholes Grant 09/25/04 09/26/04 WBC   23  368  167  324.60  165 1.94 0.45  98.8 $300 



 

Contest Water County 
Start 
Date End Date 

Sponsor 
Abbrev.

No. of 
Anglers 

Angler 
Hours 

No. 
Caught 

Weight 
(lbs) 

No. 
Released 

Average 
Weight (lbs.) CPUE 

Percent 
Released 

Prizes 
Awarded

Total            847 10181 2626 5727 2608 2.18 0.26  99.3 $45,090 
No. of contests based on         16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 15 

                       
103 Riffe Lewis 04/24/04 04/25/04 LCBC   68  544   66  158.16   66 2.40 0.12 100.0 $250 
96 Riffe Lewis 07/10/04 07/11/04 PHH   22  198   31   55.80   27 1.80 0.16  87.1 $50 
29 Riffe Lewis 07/24/04 07/25/04 CCBC   20  256   44  102.75   42 2.34 0.17  95.5 $400 
149 Riffe Lewis 08/21/04 08/22/04 WBA   19  304   28   58.99   28 2.11 0.09 100.0 $100 
107 Riffe Lewis 09/18/04 09/19/04 LCBC    6   48   12   15.12   12 1.26 0.25 100.0 $250 
52 Riffe Lewis 10/09/04 10/10/04 COBM   11  176   38   95.40   38 2.51 0.22 100.0 $60 

Total            146 1526  219  486  213 2.22 0.14  97.3 $1,110 
No. of contests based on         6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 

                       
172 Roosevelt Spokane 04/17/04 04/18/04 EBC   12  192   42   77.90   42 1.85 0.22 100.0 $0 
137 Roosevelt Spokane 04/24/04 04/25/04 NEBM   12  161   72  128.70   72 1.79 0.45 100.0 $295 
197 Roosevelt Spokane 05/08/04 05/09/04 CBC   10   80   38   59.84   38 1.57 0.48 100.0 $300 
73 Roosevelt Spokane 05/08/04 05/09/04 IEBC   27  486  159  255.53  159 1.61 0.33 100.0 NO DATA
55 Roosevelt Spokane 06/12/04 06/13/04 COBM   17  272   66  102.39   66 1.55 0.24 100.0 $100 
38 Roosevelt Spokane 07/17/04 07/18/04 PCBA    6   92    8   14.08    8 1.76 0.09 100.0 NO DATA
120 Roosevelt Spokane 08/14/04 08/14/04 SHBM   18  162   54   62.00   52 1.15 0.33  96.3 $100 
97 Roosevelt Spokane 08/14/04 08/15/04 PHH   21  336  112  156.40  101 1.40 0.33  90.2 $50 
43 Roosevelt Spokane 08/28/04 08/29/04 WBC   24  384  194  298.43  190 1.54 0.51  97.9 $300 

Total            147 2165  745 1155.27  728 1.55 0.34  97.7 $1,145 
No. of contests based on         9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 7 

                       
198 Roses Chelan 04/24/04 04/25/04 CBC   14  112   37  101.36   35 2.74 0.33  94.6 $420 

                       
156 Sacajawea Franklin 05/22/04 05/22/04 PHBC   18  144   47   58.90   47 1.25 0.33 100.0 $1,500 

131 Sacajawea Franklin 08/07/04 08/08/04 CBBC   17  172   69
NO 

DATA   66
NO 

DATA 0.40  95.7 $400 
133 Sacajawea Franklin 09/11/04 09/12/04 CBBC   35  700  235  232.91  234 0.99 0.34  99.6 $400 

Total             70 1016  351 291.81  347 0.83 0.35  98.9 $2,300 
No. of contests based on         3 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 

                       
144 Samish Whatcom 06/26/04 06/27/04 BB   14  120   12   26.28   11 2.19 0.10  91.7 $300 

                       
114 Sammamish King 03/13/04 03/14/04 ABAWA   68  578   67  181.77   62 2.71 0.12  92.5 $3,535 
99 Sammamish King 04/03/04 04/04/04 PHH   78  702   74  196.25   74 2.65 0.11 100.0 $2,000 



 

Contest Water County 
Start 
Date End Date 

Sponsor 
Abbrev.

No. of 
Anglers 

Angler 
Hours 

No. 
Caught 

Weight 
(lbs) 

No. 
Released 

Average 
Weight (lbs.) CPUE 

Percent 
Released 

Prizes 
Awarded

34 Sammamish King 04/17/04 04/17/04 PCBA   13  130    7   16.58    7 2.37 0.05 100.0 NO DATA
153 Sammamish King 05/22/04 05/23/04 WBA   22  198   44   98.12   44 2.23 0.22 100.0 $100 
223 Sammamish King 05/23/04 05/23/04 CMBC   20  160   38   73.87   38 1.94 0.24 100.0 NO DATA
115 Sammamish King 07/17/04 07/18/04 ABAWA   72  576  136  297.44  136 2.19 0.24 100.0 $3,460 
27 Sammamish King 10/23/04 10/24/04 CCBC   15  216   35   68.90   35 1.97 0.16 100.0 $250 

Total            288 2560  401 932.93  396 2.33 0.16  98.8 $9,345 
No. of contests based on         7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 5 

                       
291 Scooteney Franklin 06/05/04 06/05/04 RPF   16  136   12   23.69   12 1.97 0.09 100.0 $480 

                       
32 Silver Cowlitz 04/17/04 04/18/04 CCBC   73  584   75  155.00   75 2.07 0.13 100.0 $2,550 
39 Silver Cowlitz 04/24/04 04/25/04 WBC   24  401   64  131.31   64 2.05 0.16 100.0 $282 
189 Silver Cowlitz 06/19/04 06/20/04 NSBB    7   42    2    2.75    2 1.38 0.05 100.0 $150 
222 Silver Cowlitz 07/25/04 07/25/04 CMBC   18  144   22   31.18   22 1.42 0.15 100.0 $0 
166 Silver Cowlitz 08/14/04 08/14/04 LLBC   11  110   34   43.28   34 1.27 0.31 100.0 NO DATA
168 Silver Cowlitz 08/21/04 08/22/04 EBC   15  156   33   35.65   33 1.08 0.21 100.0 $0 
122 Silver Cowlitz 09/18/04 09/18/04 SHBM   14  126   42   96.57   42 2.30 0.33 100.0 $155 

Total            162 1563  272 495.74  272 1.82 0.17 100.0 $3,137 
No. of contests based on         7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 6 

                       
102 Spanaway Pierce 03/27/04 03/28/04 LCBC   13  104    2    4.83    2 2.42 0.02 100.0 $250 

                       
162 Spencer Mason 04/10/04 04/10/04 LLBC   12  120   16   32.00   16 2.00 0.13 100.0 NO DATA

292 Spencer Mason 09/04/04 09/04/04 STC 
NO 

DATA
NO 

DATA
NO 

DATA
NO 

DATA 
NO 

DATA
NO 

DATA
NO 

DATA
NO 

DATA NO DATA
Total             12  120   16 32.00   16 2.00 0.13 100.0 NO DATA
No. of contests based on            1    1    1    1    1    1    1    1 2 

                       
148 St. Clair Thurston 07/10/04 07/11/04 WBA   18  162   10   13.40   10 1.34 0.06 100.0 NO DATA

                       
33 Tapps Pierce 09/18/04 09/18/04 PCBA    7   70   14   34.82   14 2.49 0.20 100.0 NO DATA
                       

83 Terrell Whatcom 03/27/04 03/28/04 SVB   14  126    2    4.10    2 2.05 0.02 100.0 $350 
                       

100 Umatilla Klickitat 09/18/04 09/19/04 PHH   19  304  116  165.11  116 1.42 0.38 100.0 $50 
                       

246 Wallula Benton 04/17/04 04/17/04 WRR   28  280   63  192.05   63 3.05 0.23 100.0 $1,540 



 

Contest Water County 
Start 
Date End Date 

Sponsor 
Abbrev.

No. of 
Anglers 

Angler 
Hours 

No. 
Caught 

Weight 
(lbs) 

No. 
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Weight (lbs.) CPUE 
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Prizes 
Awarded

204 Wallula Benton 05/01/04 05/02/04 ACW   13  234   52  148.40   52 2.85 0.22 100.0 $1,430 
44 Wallula Benton 05/22/04 05/23/04 WBC   30  533  199  337.13  198 1.69 0.37  99.5 $401 
86 Wallula Benton 07/10/04 07/11/04 CBA   22  374   45   67.33   44 1.50 0.12  97.8 $640 
119 Wallula Benton 07/10/04 07/11/04 SHBM   20  270  111  131.01    1 1.18 0.41    .9 $200 
202 Wallula Benton 08/14/04 08/14/04 ACW   18  162   37   77.28   37 2.09 0.23 100.0 $1,047 
127 Wallula Benton 08/28/04 08/28/04 NWB  158 15800  383  886.10  376 2.31 0.02  98.2 $15,940 
218 Wallula Benton 09/18/04 09/19/04 ABA   68  544  327  698.90  323 2.14 0.60  98.8 $47,166 
1282 Wallula Benton 09/25/04 09/26/04 NWB  152 2356  663 1306.99  657 1.97 0.28  99.1 $46,350 
192 Wallula Benton 09/25/04 09/26/04 SB   64 1152  288  532.66  288 1.85 0.25 100.0 $18,000 
152 Wallula Benton 09/25/04 09/26/04 WBA   18  288   40   84.68   40 2.12 0.14 100.0 $100 
132 Wallula Benton 10/16/04 10/17/04 CBBC   19  380  110  197.02  110 1.79 0.29 100.0 $200 

Total            610 22373 2318 4659.55 2189 2.01 0.10  94.4 $133,014 
No. of contests based on         12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 

                       
113 Washington King 04/17/04 04/18/04 ABAWA   92  436  128  386.44  128 3.02 0.29 100.0 $4,810 
124 Washington King 04/24/04 04/24/04 NWB   54  503  184  538.00  184 2.92 0.37 100.0 $10,530 
163 Washington King 05/08/04 05/08/04 LLBC   14  140   33   67.50   33 2.05 0.24 100.0 NO DATA
46 Washington King 05/15/04 05/16/04 FHN   96  768   75  199.29   75 2.66 0.10 100.0 $16,000 
138 Washington King 06/12/04 06/13/04 NEBM   15  240   50  124.38   48 2.49 0.21  96.0 $0 
61 Washington King 06/12/04 06/13/04 NWBM    8   64   13   34.47   13 2.65 0.20 100.0 $35 
28 Washington King 09/18/04 09/19/04 CCBC   15  208   29   51.70   29 1.78 0.14 100.0 $300 
45 Washington King 10/02/04 10/03/04 WBC   25  400   90  198.30   89 2.20 0.23  98.9 $500 
101 Washington King 10/23/04 10/24/04 PHH  103 1648   83  236.42   80 2.85 0.05  96.4 $4,250 

Total            422 4407  685 1836.50  679 2.68 0.16  99.1 $36,425 
No. of contests based on         9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 8 

                       
142 Whatcom Whatcom 04/24/04 04/25/04 BB   24  280   79  184.71   79 2.34 0.28 100.0 $2,400 
35 Whatcom Whatcom 05/15/04 05/16/04 PCBA   14  224   59   71.34   57 1.21 0.26  96.6 NO DATA
109 Whatcom Whatcom 06/05/04 06/06/04 ABAWA   44  352  160  395.29  158 2.47 0.45  98.8 $2,010 
151 Whatcom Whatcom 07/24/04 07/25/04 WBA   22  198   54  102.78   52 1.90 0.27  96.3 NO DATA
81 Whatcom Whatcom 08/21/04 08/21/04 SVB   16  144   58  142.77   56 2.46 0.40  96.6 NO DATA
84 Whatcom Whatcom 09/18/04 09/19/04 SVB   28  224   48  133.50   48 2.78 0.21 100.0 NO DATA
224 Whatcom Whatcom 09/26/04 09/26/04 CMBC   20  160   46   82.56   46 1.79 0.29 100.0 $0 
82 Whatcom Whatcom 10/16/04 10/17/04 SVB   30  420   68  174.72   68 2.57 0.16 100.0 NO DATA
147 Whatcom Whatcom 10/23/04 10/24/04 BB    7   56    8   19.50    7 2.44 0.14  87.5 $200 

Total            205 2058  580 1307.17  571 2.25 0.28  98.4 $4,610 



 

Contest Water County 
Start 
Date End Date 

Sponsor 
Abbrev.

No. of 
Anglers 

Angler 
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No. 
Caught 

Weight 
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No. of contests based on         9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 4 
                       

180 Whitestone Okanogan 07/31/04 08/01/04 OVBC   22   50   32   90.41   32 2.83 0.64 100.0 $660 
                       

262 Yakima River Benton 05/01/04 05/01/04 SK   15  105   32   20.00   30 0.63 0.30  93.8 $0 
                       

Grand Total         5520 80523 18807
36549.9

2 18415 1.94 0.23  97.9 $315,552
No. of contests based on         162 162 162 162 162 162 162 162 135 
1 combinted with data from Bonneville Pool                       
2 combined with data from Lake Umatilla                         
BBD = Below Bonneville Dam                         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Summary of Results Bass and Walleye Fishing Contests                         June 2005 
Held in Washington 2004 23

Appendix 2 
Summary of Bass Fishing Contest Reports for Individual Waters, 
2004 (Largemouth and Smallmouth Data Reported Separately)



 

                Largemouth Smallmouth 

Contest Water County 
Date 
Start Date End

Sponsor 
Abbrev. 

No. of 
Anglers

Angler 
Hours 

No.  
Caught 

Total 
Weight 

(pounds) 

Largest 
Weight 

(pounds)
No. 

Released
No.  

Caught

Total 
Weight  

(pounds) 

Largest 
Weight 

(pounds)
No.  

Released
 111 Banks Grant 04/10/04 04/11/04 ABAWA   124   992   255  511.16    4.53   255     
 134 Banks Grant 05/22/04 05/23/04 CBBC    51   816   456  704.59    3.52   448      3.66  
  24 Banks Grant 05/29/04 05/31/04 WSBF   219  3285   114  223.00    4.70   112  1716 2459.30    3.09 1711
 181 Banks Grant 06/19/04 06/20/04 OVBC    18   144         39   57.58    2.60   39
  22 Banks Grant 06/26/04 06/27/04 WSBF   116  2204    43  108.79    4.19    31   932 1437.52    3.84  901
  77 Banks Grant 08/07/04 08/08/04 SVM    85  1530    19  171.00    3.82    19   414  640.00    3.96  409
 121 Banks Grant 08/15/04 08/15/04 SHBM    18    99         50   73.00    2.75   50
  20 Banks Grant 10/02/04 10/03/04 WSBF    98  1200    32   70.40    3.08    32   402  713.55    4.15  401
  70 Banks Grant 10/09/04 10/10/04 IEBC    35   630        216  324.16    3.28  216
 174 Banks Grant 11/06/04 11/07/04 FB   108  1512     4    8.00      4   542  851.00    2.90  540

Total             872 12412   923 1796.94    4.70   901  4311 6556.11    4.15 1711
No. of contests based on         10 10 7 7 6 7 8 8 9 8

                       
 170 Big Skagit 05/08/04 05/08/04 EBC    14   133    27   91.28    6.24    27     
  79 Big Skagit 05/15/04 05/16/04 SVB     9    72    25   78.55    4.52    25     
 190 Big Skagit 07/17/04 07/18/04 NSBB     9    81     4    9.02    3.02     4     

Total              32   286    56 178.85    6.24    56     
No. of contests based on         3 3 3 3 3 3     

                       
 188 Black Thurston 04/24/04 04/25/04 NSBB     4    28     4   13.94    5.04     4     3    4.84    1.59    3
  31 Black Thurston 06/19/04 06/20/04 CCBC    19   256    30   72.00    5.00    29     5   10.00    3.00    5
 165 Black Thurston 07/17/04 07/17/04 LLBC    12   110    26   30.00    4.43    26     4    3.75     .75    4

Total              35   394    60 115.94    5.04    59    12   10.00     5    12
No. of contests based on         3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

                       
 105 Bonneville Skamania 06/19/04 06/20/04 LCBC    12    96         44   83.39    3.61   44

                       
 238 Boundary Pend Oreille 05/01/04 05/02/04 WS   120   866     3    9.60    4.50     3    46  111.80    4.10   46

                       
  87 Box Canyon Pend Oreille 05/15/04 05/16/04 CBA    20   380    91  234.54    5.33    91     
  75 Box Canyon Pend Oreille 06/05/04 06/06/04 IEBC    47   752   350  867.52    6.59   345     

Total              67  1132   441 1102.06    6.59   436     
No. of contests based on         2 2 2 2 2 2     

                       



 

                Largemouth Smallmouth 

Contest Water County 
Date 
Start Date End

Sponsor 
Abbrev. 

No. of 
Anglers

Angler 
Hours 

No.  
Caught 

Total 
Weight 

(pounds) 

Largest 
Weight 

(pounds)
No. 

Released
No.  

Caught

Total 
Weight  

(pounds) 

Largest 
Weight 

(pounds)
No.  

Released
 145 Cain Whatcom 07/10/04 07/11/04 BB     8   112    12   19.21    3.25    12     

                       
 196 Chelan Chelan 05/22/04 05/23/04 CBC    60   960        332  914.39    5.92  327
 182 Chelan Chelan 06/05/04 06/06/04 OVBC    15   120         39  124.54    4.83   38
 169 Chelan Chelan 06/12/04 06/13/04 EBC    11   182         51  122.54    4.74   50

Total              86  1262        422 1161.47    5.92   415
No. of contests based on         3 3      3 3 3 3
                       

  78 Clear Skagit 04/17/04 04/18/04 SVB    10    90    18   55.24    4.90    18     
 143 Clear Skagit 05/15/04 05/16/04 BB    10   152    11   22.00    4.32    11     

Total              20   242    29 77.24    4.90    29     
No. of contests based on         2 2 2 2 2 2     

                       
 203 Columbia River (Below Bonneville Dam) Clark 04/10/04 04/11/04 ACW    20   180     1    1.60    1.60     1    30   58.00    4.21   30
 208 Columbia River (Below Bonneville Dam) Clark 06/17/04 06/17/04 OHH    34   340     8   30.95    5.55     8    70  160.48    70
 118 Columbia River (Below Bonneville Dam) Clark 06/19/04 06/19/04 SHBM    20   170         45   78.56    45
 205 Columbia River (Below Bonneville Dam) Clark 07/17/04 07/18/04 ACW    14   140     2    7.70    4.35     2    27   46.00    3.35   26

Total              88   830    11 40.25    5.55    11   172 343.04    4.21   171
No. of contests based on         4 4 3 3 3 3 4 4 2 4

                       
  57 Duck Gray Harbor 04/17/04 04/18/04 COBM    16   240    33   89.40    4.70    33     
 117 Duck Grays Harbor 05/15/04 05/16/04 SHBM    20   280   100  215.27    5.96   100     
 164 Duck Grays Harbor 06/12/04 06/12/04 LLBC    16   160    37   88.00    3.88    37     
  98 Duck Grays Harbor 06/19/04 06/20/04 PHH    27   432   152  354.34    4.75   148     
  54 Duck Grays Harbor 08/14/04 08/15/04 COBM    15   240    32   87.25    3.95    32     

Total              94  1352   354 834.26    5.96   350     
No. of contests based on         5 5 5 5 5 5     

                       
  58 Goodwin Snohomish 09/25/04 09/26/04 NWBM     7    56     2    6.70    5.50     2     7   19.80    4.20    7

                       
 106 Island Mason 07/17/04 07/18/04 LCBC    15   120    11   29.34    5.53    11     
 191 Island Mason 08/21/04 08/22/04 NSBB     3    24     9   16.23    3.92     9     

Total              18   144    20 45.57    5.53    20     
No. of contests based on         2 2 2 2 2 2      



 

                Largemouth Smallmouth 

Contest Water County 
Date 
Start Date End

Sponsor 
Abbrev. 

No. of 
Anglers

Angler 
Hours 

No.  
Caught 

Total 
Weight 

(pounds) 

Largest 
Weight 

(pounds)
No. 

Released
No.  

Caught

Total 
Weight  

(pounds) 

Largest 
Weight 

(pounds)
No.  

Released
                        

 139 Long Spokane 07/17/04 07/18/04 CBA    21   294    97  223.77    5.45    89      
  62 Long Thurston 05/15/04 05/16/04 SC     5    32     3    9.47    6.48     3      
  30 Long Thurston 05/22/04 05/23/04 PHBC    23   360    25   78.50    7.44    25      

Total              49   686   125 311.74    7.44   117      
No. of contests based on         3 3 3 3 3 3      

                        
  85 Lower Granite Whitman 04/03/04 04/03/04 CBA    27   216         57  152.19    5.10   57  
 210 Lower Granite Whitman 05/15/04 05/15/04 ABAID    42   420    73  152.13    5.15    73      
 211 Lower Granite Whitman 08/28/04 08/28/04 ABAID    30   300         64  153.67    5.58   64  
  89 Lower Granite Whitman 10/16/04 10/16/04 CBA    22   220         39   69.03    3.92   39  

Total             121  1156    73 152.13    5.15    73   160 374.89    5.58   160  
No. of contests based on         4 4 1 1 1 1 3 3 3 3  

                        
 195 Moses Grant 06/12/04 06/13/04 CBC    11    88    29   85.99    6.00    26    10   22.30    3.82    9  

                        
  69 Osoyoos Okanogan 05/08/04 05/08/04 OMF    28   252     8   28.78    4.75     8    52  208.73    6.01   50  
  63 Osoyoos Okanogan 06/12/04 06/13/04 CWBC    10   160     3     4.06     3    44   55.42    2.94   44  

Total              38   412    11 28.78    4.75    11    96 264.15    6.01    94  
No. of contests based on         2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2  

                        
  80 Palmer Okanogan 06/12/04 06/13/04 SVB     7   105    19   40.00    4.30    19    23   55.10    5.40   23  

                        
 194 Pateros Okanogan 07/10/04 07/11/04 CBC     9    72     2    6.80    5.76     2    24   51.54    4.17   20  
 279 Pateros Okanogan 07/17/04 07/17/04 RSM    19   152     2    8.64    5.88     2    40   89.68    5.60   40  

Total              28   224     4 15.44    5.88     4    64 141.22    5.60    60  
No. of contests based on         2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2  

                        
 135 Potholes Grant 04/24/04 04/25/04 CBBC    51   816   112  252.14    4.77   112      
  95 Potholes Grant 05/01/04 05/02/04 PHH    31   544   164  335.08    4.40   164      
 112 Potholes Grant 06/19/04 06/20/04 ABAWA   100   800   197  480.65    5.92   197      
 110 Potholes Grant 07/17/04 07/25/04 ABAWA   112   896   239  595.37    6.00   239      
  26 Potholes Grant 08/21/04 08/22/04 CCBC    11   176    65  136.00    6.31    64     3    5.00    2.50    3  
 161 Potholes Grant 09/11/04 09/12/04 LLBC    55   330    70  125.92    3.28    70    21   36.42    3.61   21  



 

                Largemouth Smallmouth 

Contest Water County 
Date 
Start Date End

Sponsor 
Abbrev. 

No. of 
Anglers

Angler 
Hours 

No.  
Caught 

Total 
Weight 

(pounds) 

Largest 
Weight 

(pounds)
No. 

Released
No.  

Caught

Total 
Weight  

(pounds) 

Largest 
Weight 

(pounds)
No.  

Released

Total             360  3562   847 1925.16    6.31   846    24 41.42    3.61    24  
No. of contests based on         6 6 6 6 6 6 2 2 2 2  

                        
 103 Riffe Lewis 04/24/04 04/25/04 LCBC    68   544     3    7.00    2.24     3    63  151.16    5.40   63  
  96 Riffe Lewis 07/10/04 07/11/04 PHH    22   198         31   55.80    3.41   27  
  29 Riffe Lewis 07/24/04 07/25/04 CCBC    20   256     1    1.25    1.25     1    43  101.50    4.25   41  
 149 Riffe Lewis 08/21/04 08/22/04 WBA    19   304     1    1.12    1.12     1    27   57.87    27  
 107 Riffe Lewis 09/18/04 09/19/04 LCBC     6    48    12   15.12    2.33    12      
  52 Riffe Lewis 10/09/04 10/10/04 COBM    11   176         38   95.40    4.95   38  

Total             146  1526    17 24.49    2.33    17   202 461.73    5.40   196  
No. of contests based on         6 6 4 4 4 4 5 5 4 5  

                        
 172 Roosevelt Spokane 04/17/04 04/18/04 EBC    12   192         42   77.90    3.17   42  
 137 Roosevelt Spokane 04/24/04 04/25/04 NEBM    12   161    72  128.70    4.07    72      
  73 Roosevelt Spokane 05/08/04 05/09/04 IEBC    27   486        159  255.53    3.52  159  
 197 Roosevelt Spokane 05/08/04 05/09/04 CBC    10    80         38   59.84    2.89   38  
  55 Roosevelt Spokane 06/12/04 06/13/04 COBM    17   272         66  102.39    3.00   66  
  38 Roosevelt Spokane 07/17/04 07/18/04 PCBA     6    92          8   14.08    2.54    8  
  97 Roosevelt Spokane 08/14/04 08/15/04 PHH    21   336        112  156.40    4.03  101  
 120 Roosevelt Spokane 08/14/04 08/14/04 SHBM    18   162         54   62.00    2.00   52  
  43 Roosevelt Spokane 08/28/04 08/29/04 WBC    24   384        194  298.43    3.70  190  

Total             147  2165    72 128.70    4.07    72   673 1026.57    4.03   656  
No. of contests based on         9 9 1 1 1 1 8 8 8 8  

                        
 198 Roses Chelan 04/24/04 04/25/04 CBC    14   112    37  101.36    5.08    35      

                        
 156 Sacajawea Franklin 05/22/04 05/22/04 PHBC    18   144         47   58.90    3.81   47  

                        
 144 Samish Whatcom 06/26/04 06/27/04 BB    14   120     6   15.03    4.32     6     6   11.25    2.96    5  

                        
 114 Sammamish King 03/13/04 03/14/04 ABAWA    68   578         67  181.77    4.83   62  
  34 Sammamish King 04/17/04 04/17/04 PCBA    13   130          7   16.58    3.99    7  
 115 Sammamish King 07/17/04 07/18/04 ABAWA    72   576   136  297.44    4.98   136      
  27 Sammamish King 10/23/04 10/24/04 CCBC    15   216     2    3.00    1.50     2    33   65.90    5.00   33  



 

                Largemouth Smallmouth 

Contest Water County 
Date 
Start Date End

Sponsor 
Abbrev. 

No. of 
Anglers

Angler 
Hours 

No.  
Caught 

Total 
Weight 

(pounds) 

Largest 
Weight 

(pounds)
No. 

Released
No.  

Caught

Total 
Weight  

(pounds) 

Largest 
Weight 

(pounds)
No.  

Released
Total             168  1500   138 300.44    4.98   138   107 264.25    5.00   102  
No. of contests based on         4 4 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3  

                        
 291 Scooteney Franklin 06/05/04 06/05/04      16   136     1    4.19    4.91     1    11   19.50    2.25   11  

                        
  32 Silver Cowlitz 04/17/04 04/18/04 CCBC    73   584    75  155.00    5.88    75      
  39 Silver Cowlitz 04/24/04 04/25/04 WBC    24   401    64  131.31    6.31    64      
 189 Silver Cowlitz 06/19/04 06/20/04 NSBB     7    42     2    2.75    1.40     2      
 222 Silver Cowlitz 07/25/04 07/25/04 CMBC    18   144    22   31.18    3.09    22      
 166 Silver Cowlitz 08/14/04 08/14/04 LLBC    11   110    34   43.28    5.07    34      
 168 Silver Cowlitz 08/21/04 08/22/04 EBC    15   156    33   35.65    2.27    33      
 122 Silver Cowlitz 09/18/04 09/18/04 SHBM    14   126    42   96.57    7.52    42      

Total             162  1563   272 495.74    7.52   272      
No. of contests based on         7 7 7 7 7 7      

                        
 102 Spanaway Pierce 03/27/04 03/28/04 LCBC    13   104          2    4.83    2.59    2  

                        
 162 Spencer Mason 04/10/04 04/10/04 LLBC    12   120    16   32.00    4.05    16      

                        
 148 St. Clair Thurston 07/10/04 07/11/04 WBA    18   162    10   13.40    2.10    10      

                        
  33 Tapps Pierce 09/18/04 09/18/04 PCBA     7    70     1    4.70    4.70     1    13   30.12    4.50   13  

                        
  83 Terrell Whatcom 03/27/04 03/28/04 SVB    14   126     2    4.10    2.80     2      

                        
 100 Umatilla Klickitat 09/18/04 09/19/04 PHH    19   304     1    6.91    6.91     1   115  158.20    2.50  115  

                        
  86 Wallula Benton 07/10/04 07/11/04 CBA    22   374     1    2.80    2.80    44   64.53    4.40   44  
 119 Wallula Benton 07/10/04 07/11/04 SHBM    20   270     1    5.79    5.79     1   110  125.22    3.25   
 202 Wallula Benton 08/14/04 08/14/04 ACW    18   162         37   77.28    4.04   37  
 218 Wallula Benton 09/18/04 09/19/04 ABA    68   544        327  698.90    5.82  323  
 152 Wallula Benton 09/25/04 09/26/04 WBA    18   288         40   84.68    4.44   40  
 192 Wallula Benton 09/25/04 09/26/04 SB    64  1152     1    1.31    1.31     1   287  531.35    5.58  287  

Total             210  2790     3    9.90    5.79     2   845 1581.96    5.82   731  
No. of contests based on         6 6 3 3 3 3 6 6 6 5  



 

                Largemouth Smallmouth 

Contest Water County 
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Start Date End
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Abbrev. 
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Angler 
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No.  
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(pounds) 

Largest 
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(pounds)
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No.  
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No.  
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 113 Washington King 04/17/04 04/18/04 ABAWA    92   436   128  386.44    5.51   128      
 163 Washington King 05/08/04 05/08/04 LLBC    14   140     2    8.00    6.75     2    31   59.50    4.00   31  
  46 Washington King 05/15/04 05/16/04 FHN    96   768     9   37.88    6.38     9    66  161.41    4.22   66  
  61 Washington King 06/12/04 06/13/04 NWBM     8    64     1    4.08    4.08     1    12   30.39    4.17   12  
  28 Washington King 09/18/04 09/19/04 CCBC    15   208     2    2.00      2    27   49.70    5.13   27  
 101 Washington King 10/23/04 10/24/04 PHH   103  1648     4    7.96    2.75     4    79  228.46    5.81   76  

Total             328  3264   146 446.36    6.75   146   215  529.46    5.81   212  
No. of contests based on         6 6 6 6 5 6 5 5 5 5  

                        
 142 Whatcom Whatcom 04/24/04 04/25/04 BB    24   280         79  184.71    4.74   79  
  35 Whatcom Whatcom 05/15/04 05/16/04 PCBA    14   224     1    3.31    3.31     1    58   68.03    5.13   56  
 109 Whatcom Whatcom 06/05/04 06/06/04 ABAWA    44   352   160  395.29    4.91   158      
  81 Whatcom Whatcom 08/21/04 08/21/04 SVB    16   144         58  142.77    4.86   56  
  84 Whatcom Whatcom 09/18/04 09/19/04 SVB    28    224              48  133.50     4.93    48  
 224 Whatcom Whatcom 09/26/04 09/26/04 CMBC    20    160              46   82.56     4.56    46  
  82 Whatcom Whatcom 10/16/04 10/17/04 SVB    30    420              68  174.72     5.00    68  
 147 Whatcom Whatcom 10/23/04 10/24/04 BB     7     56               8   19.50     3.49     7  

Total             183   1860   161   398.60    4.91    159   365  805.79     5.13    360  
No. of contests based on         8  8 2  2 2  2 7 7  7  7  

                                      
 180 Whitestone Okanogan 07/31/04 08/01/04 OVBC    22     50    32    90.41    6.10     32            

                                      
 262 Yakima River Benton 05/01/04 05/01/04 SK    15    105              32   20.00     3.00    30  

                                      
Grand Total          3599  41638  3934  8862.19    7.52   3885  8024 14165.84     6.01  7812  
No. of contests based on         117  117 82  79 79  82 74 73  71  72  
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                    Largest Smallest         
Contest 

No. Water County Date Start Date End
Sponsor 
Abbrev.

No. of 
Anglers

Hours 
Fished 

No. 
Caught

Total 
Weight Length Weight Length Weight

No. 
Released CPUE

Percent 
Released

Prizes 
Awarded 

18 

Columbia 
River below 
Bonneville 
Dam 

Clark 08/14/04 08/15/04 LCWC   74  1332   125 558.99 N/A 12.58 N/A 1.66  117 0.09   93.6 $12,000 

                                    
1 Banks Grant 05/22/04 05/23/04 BW  190  3230   280 715.22 N/A  8.02 N/A 1.70  280 0.09  100.0 $42,000 
                                    

47 Moses Grant 06/05/04 06/06/04 CWFAC  101  3232   608 1867.67 N/A 10.00 N/A N/A  604 0.19   99.3 $25,000 
                                    
                                    
9 Potholes Grant 05/01/04 05/02/04 TMF  278  5004   612 1577.63 30.5  9.96 16.25 1.25  610 0.12   99.7 $36,000 
                                    

94 Roosevelt Spokane 06/26/04 06/27/04 LRW  190  3135   808 1156.00 N/A 11.30 N/A 0.96  781 0.26   96.7 $30,000 
93 Roosevelt Spokane 07/09/04 07/11/04 NPCC   48  1728    17 38.15 N/A  5.00 N/A 1.04    0 0.01    0.0 $500 

241 Roosevelt Spokane 09/18/04 09/19/04 SWC  176  2288   657 1023.38 N/A 13.12 N/A 1.00  627 0.29   95.4 $36,684 
Total or Average          414  7151  1482 2217.53 30.5 13.12 16.25 0.96 1408 0.19 96.0* $67,184 
No. of Contests Based On         3 3 3 3 1 3 1 3 2 3 2 3 
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